

11.03.2025 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Anand Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Karan Sharma, Advocate for the respondents.

Respondent No. 1 produced in the custody of HHC Yugal Kishore, No. 407, under supervision of ASI Ashwani Kumar, of Police Station, Dalhousie, District Chamba, HP. Respondents No. 2–Naresh Kumar, Respondent No. 3–Sanjiv Kumar and Respondent No. 6–Kunj Lal are present in person in the Court. Respondent No. 4–Smt. Chino has been exempted from personal appearance vide order dated 16.12.2024. Respondent No. 5–Karam Chand is stated to be dead.

In compliance to the last order, respondent No. 1 has been produced in custody.

Learned Senior Counsel for the respondents submits that the non-appearance of respondent No. 1 on the last date of hearing was not intentional and it was on account of some miscommunication between him and the Counsel earlier representing him. Learned Senior Counsel further submits that respondents shall remain present before the Court on each and every date of hearing, unless exempted by the Court. He further submits that respondent No. 1 never had any intent to disobey

the Court orders and accordingly, he prays that the non-bailable warrant issued against respondent No. 1 be recalled/cancelled.

Taking into consideration the submissions made by learned Senior Counsel, non-bailable warrants issued against respondent No. 1 are hereby cancelled/recalled. However, it is observed that respondents shall remain present on each date of hearing of this petition unless expressly exempted by the Court.

On the request of learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner, list this petition for consideration on 02.04.2025.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 11, 2025
(narender)